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Lceutenanut Colonel H. W. Utman, USAF 36
Accounting and Finance Officer
'Defense Supply Agency
(.66 Surmer Street
Boston, Massachuaette 02210

Dear Colonel Utman;

We refer to your letter of Octobrir fl, 1972 reference DIJB-FA
foriarded here by Defensc. Supply Agency, Headquarters, dated October 27,
1972, reference DSAfl-CFF, requesting an advance decision for waiver of
240 hoars advanced sick leave granted to Mr. Joseph PNIzanes former em-
ployeo of DCASR-Doston, Defease Supply Agency, for the period October 8,
1971, through November 23o 1971,

You state that Mr. Paltane was absent from his .assigned duties
from September 2, 1971k through December 17, 1971. Thereafter the em-
ployee returned to his assigned duties from December 20, 1971, through
June 23, 1972, at which time he voluntarily retired,

Mr. Pu)Xane states, however, that his retirement was necessitated
by an operation and illness and that he chope voluntary retirement in-
stead of disability retirement because he met the age requirement and
had sufficient service to his credit to enafle him to do so and because
choosing voluntary retirement would have expedited his claims

The record contains a certificate from H?. Pulzane'a doctor which
is dated Junie 6, 1972, and which is to the ef 'eat that because of the
nature of Mr. Pulzane's illnons, it wculd be in the employee's iest
interest to retire from Government service.

Apparently at the time of Mr. Pulzanels retirement, your office
treated the advanced sick leave to Mr. Pulzane an an indebt)e.noBs mid
proceeded to collect the debt from the amount due Mr. Puizane in his
retirement account. Upon the request by lir. Pulzane for waiver of thi
24s0 hours advanced sick leave a question arost as to the proper in-
torpretation of the pertinent regulations and whether or not the ahort
return of Mr. Pulzane to duty abrogated any possibility of waiver of
the advanced sick leave.
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Section 630.209 of ttitle 5 of the Code of' Federal Regulations is
to the effect that any employee who is indebted for unearned leave and
who dies or retires for disability or in separated or resigns on such
account in not required to refund the amount of the indebtedness. The
.basis of separation is a mwtter of Cact to be determined by the em-
ployeels agency on medical evidence acceptable to it,

t -

* e have recognized in our decisions that an employee might choose
to retire for age and services even though he may otherwise be entitled
to retire for disability. Se., B-171883, March 15, 1971, copy enclosed,

In the insatant case we are of the opinion that the abort return or
Mrs Fulzane to duty does not negate a determination that he actually
separated because of diaability, Therefore, ire see no objection it your
agency determines that the separation of Mr. Pulzane was because of dis-
ability. In such event the charge against his retirement account should
be removed and refund authorized of any amounts withheld in partial
liquidation of the indebtedness.

Sincerely yours,
-i

Pai m1a obllne

For thO Comptroller General
of ulip United Stbtes
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